Other assets 38,689 15,508 23,181 Interest rate, foreign exchange, commodity or equity risk

Total 609,969 132,622 477,347

Financial liabilities
Deposits by banks 55,323 – 55,323 Interest rate or foreign exchange risk
Customer accounts 414,189 – 414,189 Interest rate or foreign exchange risk
Debt securities in issue 80,788 – 80,788 Interest rate mainly, but also foreign exchange or equity risk
Derivatives financial instruments 63,313 62,704 609 Interest rate, foreign exchange, commodity or equity risk
Short positions 3,785 3,686 99 Interest rate, foreign exchange, commodity or equity risk

Total 617,398 66,390 551,008

Group Treasury market risk

Group Treasury raises debt and equity capital and the
proceeds are invested within the Group as capital or placed
with ALM. Interest rate risk arises due to the investment of
equity and reserves into rate-sensitive assets, as well as some

tenor mismatches between debt issuance and placements.
This risk is measured as the impact on net interest income (NII)
of an unexpected and instantaneous adverse parallel shift in
rates and is monitored over a rolling one-year time horizon
(see table below).

Group Treasury NII sensitivity to parallel shifts in yield curves
2014

$million
2013

$million

+25 basis points 38.9 33.9
–25 basis points (38.9) (33.9)

NII sensitivity has increased as Group capital investment in branches and subsidiaries has increased.

Structural foreign exchange exposures

The table below sets out the principal structural foreign exchange exposures (net of investment hedges) of the Group.

2014
$million

2013
$million

Hong Kong dollar 8,208 7,079
Korean won 4,782 5,194
Indian rupee 4,425 3,793
Taiwanese dollar 2,755 2,853
Chinese renminbi 3,586 3,084
Singapore dollar 2,768 2,925
Thai baht 1,608 1,640
UAE dirham 1,757 1,766
Malaysian ringgit 1,578 1,650
Indonesian rupiah 1,185 993
Pakistani rupee 594 530
Other 3,948 4,010

37,194 35,517

93

R
isk a

n
d

 C
a

p
ita

l
review

As at 31 December 2014, the Group had taken net investment
hedges (using a combination of derivative and non-derivative
financial investments) of $1,097 million (2013: $1,280 million)
to partly cover its exposure to the Korean won. An analysis
has been performed on these exposures to assess the impact
of a 1 per cent fall in the dollar exchange rates, adjusted to
incorporate the impacts of correlations of these currencies
to the dollar. The impact on the positions above would be an
increase of $265 million (2013: $247 million). Changes in the